MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 53

ration in the towns of Boothbay and Boothbay Harbor, and Squirrel Island.

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1895, c. 56, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 56 of the private and special laws of 1895 is hereby amended by repealing said section and enacting in place thereof the following:
- 'Sec. 3. Powers. Said town of Boothbay Harbor shall have the power, and is hereby authorized to survey for, lay, erect and maintain suitable dams, reservoirs, aqueducts, pipes, hydrants, buildings, pumping equipment and fixtures for flowage, power, and for pumping its water supply through its mains and to enter upon any land or public way for laying, erecting and maintaining such pipes and structures, and to make surveys for the same and to pass over, excavate and flow any lands. Said town is hereby authorized to take and hold for such public uses by purchase, eminent domain or otherwise, any land that may be necessary for supplying water and laying and maintaining its said pipe lines, and other structures, for preserving the purity of its watershed, for rights of way or roadways to its sources of supply, dams, power stations, reservoirs, mains, aqueducts, structures and land, and hold all real estate and personal property necessary or convenient therefor.'

Approved March 31, 1937.

Chapter 53

AN ACT to Establish a Game Preserve in Caswell Plantation, County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Caswell Game Preserve, established. For a period of 2 years no person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the following named territory; on the property of the following named persons, to wit: Madigan and Pierce land, so-called, public school land, land of D. F. Getchell, land of Clarence Powers, and land of Jerre White, bounded and described as follows: beginning at the southwest corner of lot number 113, the same being the land of Jerre White, northerly along the Connor town line to the Hamlin town line, thence easterly along said Hamlin town line to the northwest corner of lot number 11, thence southerly along the west line of lots numbers 11, 14, 17, 20, 23, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 63, 65, 67, 69, 81, 83, 95, 97, 109, 111, 123, 125, 137, to the southwest corner of lot number 139, thence westerly along the south line of lots numbers 136, 135, to the southwest corner of lot number 134, thence northerly along the west line of lot number 134 to the northwest corner of

said lot, thence westerly along the north line of lots numbers 133, 132, to the northwest corner of lot number 131, thence northerly to the northwest corner of lot number 117, thence westerly to the northwest corner of lot number 102, thence westerly along the north line of lot number 101 to the northwest corner of lot number 100, thence southerly along the west line of said lot to the southwest corner of lot number 114, thence westerly to the southwest corner of lot number 113, the place of beginning; containing 12,000 acres more or less.

Approved April 2, 1937.

Chapter 54

AN ACT Relating to the Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 51, amended. Chapter 51 of the private and special laws of 1927 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Authority to insure within the state. Sumner Burnham, George Pierce, Silas Blake, Philander Tolman, Charles Thomes, Samuel Thomes, Benjamin F. Pierce, Amos P. Foster, Jonathan Whitney, Solomon L. Andrews, John E. Dunnels, John Dawes, Joshua Howard, Henry Roby, Stephen Blake, Edward K. Whitney, Albion K. Morse, Cyrus Haskell, Thomas R. Sampson, and all others who may hereafter become members of said company in manner herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring in the town of Harrison, only provided, however, if the company so vote they shall have the right to insure in the manner hereafter described in the town of Otisfield or in any town. plantation, or unincorporated place in Cumberland, Androscoggin, York or Oxford counties, also the state of Maine, their respective dwelling houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other property against loss or damage by fire whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any other means excepting that of design in the insured and may purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of this association and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.'

Approved April 2, 1937.